No. 73 (GASB 82), addresses issues regarding (1) the presentation of payroll-related measures in
required supplementary information, (2) the selection of assumptions and the treatment of deviations
from the guidance in an Actuarial Standard of Practice for financial reporting purposes, and (3) the
classification of payments made by employers to satisfy employee (plan member) contribution
requirements. The adoption of GASB 82 had no significant impact on the financial statements or
disclosures.

Due to the adoption of GASB 75, OPEB costs and the OPEB liability for the fiscal year 2016 financial
statements have been adjusted for retrospective application. The impact on the net deficit at the
beginning of the year for 2016 is $220.9 million. The impact of the adoption of GASB 75 for the year
ended June 30, 2016 is as follows (in thousands).

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION
(A Component Unit of The City of New York)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2017 and 2016

 28 (Continued)

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2016

as reported (As adjusted)

Statement of Net Position Total Adjustments Total

Liabilities:

Postemployment benefits

 obligation, other than pension,

net of current portion $ 4,883,995  $ 205,846  $ 5,089,841

Deferred inflows of resources:

Net differences between expected

and actual experience and changes

in actuarial assumptions in

postemployment benefits

obligation, other than pension $ —  $ 36,835  $ 36,835

Net position:

Unrestricted $ (7,380,547) $ (242,681) $ (7,623,228)

Total net deficit position $ (4,570,262) $ (242,681) $ (4,812,943)

Statement of Revenue,

Expenses, and Changes in Net

Position

Operating expenses:

Postemployment benefits,

other than pension $ 437,028  $ 21,793  $ 458,821

Operating income (loss) $ 4,324  $ (21,793) $ (17,469)

(Loss) income before other

changes in net position $ (99,532) $ (21,793) $ (121,325)

Increase in net position $ 51,871  $ (21,793) $ 30,078

Net deficit position at

beginning of year $ (4,622,133) $ (220,888) $ (4,843,021)

Net deficit position at

end of year $ (4,570,262) $ (242,681) $ (4,812,943)

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION
(A Component Unit of The City of New York)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2017 and 2016

 29 (Continued)

(2) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, certificates of deposit (CD’s), and all highly liquid debt instruments

with original maturities of three months or less when purchased. The carrying amount of cash and cash

equivalents approximates fair value due to the short-term maturity of the investments. Custodial credit risk is

the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, NYC Health + Hospitals’ deposits may not be returned to it. NYC